## (Published in the Lincoln Sentinel Republican, November 24, 2022)

## ORDINANCE NO. 739

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING NEW ELECTRIC RATES FOR ELECTRIC SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE CITY OF LINCOLN CENTER; INCLUDING RATES FOR COMMERCIAL AND RESIDENTIAL DUSK TO DAWN YARDLIGHTS.

<u>SECTION 1.</u> SECTION 15-310 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF LINCOLN CENTER IS HEREBY AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

RATES. Electric rates shall be as follows:

(a) City Residential Service:

\$10.00 Monthly Service Charge, plus

\$.16 per kWh for all kWh used per month

(b) City Commercial Service:

\$11.00 Monthly Service Charge, plus

\$.171 per kWh for all kWh used per month

(c) <u>Large Power Service:</u>

\$19.00 Monthly Service Charge, plus

\$.166 per kWh for all kWh used per month

To qualify for Large Power Service rate, customer must use not less than 240,000 kWh per year.

(d) <u>Rural Residential Service:</u>

\$11.00 Monthly Service Charge, plus

\$.17 per kWh for all kWh used per month

(e) <u>Rural Commercial Service:</u>

\$12.00 Monthly Service Charge, plus

\$.176 per kWh for all kWh used per month

(f) <u>City Residential Service - Dusk to Dawn Yardlights:</u>

50 Watt LED - \$2.65 per month

52 Watt LED - \$2.75 per month

100 Watt HP Sodium - \$6.25 per month

250 Watt HP Sodium - \$15.90 per month

(g) <u>City Commercial Service - Dusk to Dawn Yardlights:</u>

50 Watt LED - \$2.85 per month

52 Watt LED - \$2.95 per month

100 Watt HP Sodium - \$6.55 per month 250 Watt HP Sodium - \$17.00 per month 400 Watt HP Sodium - \$26.45 per month 400 Watt Metal Halide - \$26.10 per month

## (h) <u>Rural Residential Service - Dusk to Dawn Yardlights:</u>

50 Watt LED - \$2.85 per month 52 Watt LED - \$2.95 per month 100 Watt HP Sodium - \$6.50 per month 250 Watt HP Sodium - \$16.90 per month

## (i) Rural Commercial Service - Dusk to Dawn Yardlights:

50 Watt LED - \$2.95 per month 52 Watt LED - \$3.05 per month 100 Watt HP Sodium - \$6.75per month 250 Watt HP Sodium - \$17.50 per month

<u>SECTION 2.</u> FORMER SECTION 15-310 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF LINCOLN CENTER AS PREVIOUSLY AMENDED IS HEREBY REPEALED.

SECTION 3. THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT FOR ELECTRIC SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE CITY OF LINCOLN CENTER AFTER DECEMBER 15, 2022 AND AFTER PUBLICATION IN THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF THE CITY OF LINCOLN CENTER, LINCOLN COUNTY, KANSAS.

Passed this 14<sup>th</sup> day of November 2022.

/s/ Travis Schwerdtfager Mayor

ATTEST: (seal)

/s/ Kristin Dail
Deputy City Clerk